

69916-4

69916-4

NO. 69916-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLARENCE T. McDONALD and SUSAN McDONALD, husband and
wife,
Plaintiffs-Appellant

vs.

COVE TO CLOVER, a Washington Nonprofit Corporation,
Defendant- Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

By: CARRIE E. EASTMAN, WSBA# 40792
SANCHEZ, MITCHELL & EASTMAN
Attorneys for Appellant

Office Address:

4110 Kitsap Way Suite 200
Bremerton, WA 98312
Telephone: (360) 479-3000

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR 25 PM 2:28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Assignments of Error	1
	A. Assignments of Error.	1
	No. 1	1
	No. 2	1
	No. 3	1
	No. 4	1
	B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	1
	No.1	1
	No.2	2
	No.3	2
III.	Statement of The Case	2
IV.	Argument	5
	A. Standard of Review	5
	B. Summary Judgment Standard	5
	C. Duty of Cove to Clover	6
	1. Cove to Clover was the Possessor of Land	6
	2. Cove to Clover owed a duty to Mr. McDonald	6
	D. Issues of Material Fact	9
	E. Susan McDonald's Loss of Consortium Claim	10

V. Costs on Appeal 10

VI. Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Doherty v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle.
83 Wn. App. 464, 468, 921 P.2d 1098, 1101 (1996) 5

Iwai v. State.
129 Wn.2d 84, 93, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996) 7

Musci v. Graoch Associates Ltd. P’ship No. 12.
144 Wn.2d 847, 860 31 P.3d 684, 690 (2001) 8, 9

Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.
150 Wn.2d 478, 483, 78 P.3d 1274, 1276 (2003) 5

Smith v. Stockdale.
166 Wn. App. 557, 567-568, 271 P.3d. 917, 923-924
(2012) 6

Rules:

RAP 14.2 10
